CEECN

iy
Qs

December 26", 2017

Via Email
Mr. Christer Loftenius - Hydrogeologist
Toxics Cleanup Program
WA Department of Ecology - Eastern Regional Office-
4601 N. Monroe Street
Spokane, WA 99205-1295

Re: 2" Semi-Annual 2017 Ground-Water Monitoring Data Transmittal
Andeavor-Tesoro Logistics (Former Chevron) Pasco Bulk Fuel Terminal
2900 Sacajawea Park Road, Pasco, Washington 99301
Ecology Facility Site ID: 55763995; Cleanup Site ID: 4867

Dear Mr. Loftenius:

Enclosed please find monitoring data summary tables, site figures, and copies of laboratory data
reports for the 2" semi-annual 2017 ground-water monitoring event completed between
October 23 and 25, 2017 at the Tesoro Logistics (Former Chevron) Pasco Bulk Fuel Terminal on
Sacajawea Road in Pasco, Washington. These data are transmitted on behalf of Andeavor -
Tesoro Logistics Operations LLC (Tesoro).

Please feel free to call me at (650) 827-7474 if you have any questions. | will be in touch shortly
to discuss the status of this site further.

Sincerely,
CEECON Testing, Inc.

O A

Michael Hodges
President

cc: Ms. Anastasia E. Duarte, RS — Andeavor Companies, Inc.
Brent Pierce, Dan Andersen, Tesoro Logistics LLC (Pasco)
Ms. Nicky Moody, Environmental Project Manager - Portland, AECOM

CEECON Testing, Inc.
434 North Canal Street, Suite Six

South San Francisco, CA 94080
CEECON@msn.com
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TABLE 1
OCTOBER 2017 GROUND-WATER MONITORING DATA - TESORO WELLS
Tesoro Logistics Pasco Terminal
Pasco, Washington

Sample Date Sampled Ground-Water Sample Analysis Results (ug/l) Ground-Water Elevation Data (feet)
Location TPHmo  TPHd TPHg Benz- Tol- Ethyl- Total MTBE Ethanol 1,2- Naph- Well Screen TOC DTW Elev- Change in
(NWTPH- (NWTPH- (NWTPH-  ene uene benzene Xylenes DCA thalene  Depth Interval Elevation ation Elevation
RX) Dx) GXx) (MSL)
Tesoro Logistics (former CPL)
MW-1 - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 73.9-93.9  419.40 Dry - --
MW-2 10/24/17 <250 580 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0% 68 - 83 417.28 74.12 343.16 -1.26
MW-3 10/25/17 410 5,700 380 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0% 75-95 423.42 80.23 343.19 -1.19
MW-4 - -- - - - - -- - - - - - 56.75-76.75  412.09 - - -
MW-5 Wi}::yefgg;’ed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 10/23/17 <250 <100 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <20 <10,000 <20 <2.0% 8.5-235 358.61  17.01  341.60 -1.13
MW-7 10/24/17 <250 <100 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <20 <10,000 <20 <2.0% 57-77 41140  68.22  343.18 -1.13
MW-8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 29 -54 383.91 - - -
MW-9 WeM";yei‘gg;'ed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-10 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 55-78 407.91 - - -
MW-11 10/25/17 <250 360 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0% 75 -85 423.48 80.31 343.17 -1.16
MW-12 10/24/17 <250 160 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <20 <10,000 <20 <2.0% -1.15
75 -85 423.65 80.45  343.20
Duplicate <250 180 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0?

MW-13 - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 18.5-47.5 - - - -
MW-14 10/24/17 <250 <100 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <20 <10,000 <20 <2.0% 73-83 42197  78.78  343.19 -1.23
RW-1 - Well buried - status unknown 64- 98 417.29 - - -
Equipment Blank:

CEB 10/25/17 <250 0.13 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <4.0
Trip Blank:

Trip Blank 5/16/17 - -- <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 -- <2.0 <4.0
Ecology Criteria™ 500 500 1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000 20 NE 5 160
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Notes:
1) Washington Department of Ecology Method A cleanup levels as
listed in Table 720-1 of the Model Toxics Control Act, revised 10/12/07
a LCS or LCSD outside acceptance limits.

Concentrations in bold exceed Ecology Method A cleanup levels.
Change in elevations calculated using previous data collected May 15-17, 2017.

TABLE 1 (cont.)

TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor QOil
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

TOC =Top of casing elevation in feet MSL

20f 10

DTW
MSL
NS

= Depth to water
= Mean sea level
= Not sampled
= Not analyzed



TABLE 2

OCTOBER 2017 WATER QUALITY AND NATURAL ATTENUATION

PARAMETER DATA - TESORO WELLS

Tesoro Logistics Pasco Terminal

Pasco, Washington

Sample  Date FIELD MEASUREMENTS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS (Field and Lab)
ID pH Specific DO Temp. ORP  Sulfate Nitrate Ferrous Mang- Methane Alkalinity
Conduct- Iron anese
ance
S.U. mS/cm mg/L ‘C mV mg/L ppm ppm mg/L mg/L mg/L
Tesoro Logistics (former CPL)
MW-2 10/24/17 7.34 1.27 8.93 17.58 112 110 9.7 >0.01 <0.020 0.0083 350
MW-3 10/25/17  7.41 1.20 4.01 17.58 -105 - - - - - -
MW-6 10/23/17 7.61 0.863 9.32 19.68 186 98 0.04 0.01 <0.020 <0.0050 180
MW-7 10/24/17  7.83 0.918 7.73 17.67 145 - - - - - -
MW-11  10/25/17 7.37 1.04 7.49 18.57 154 - - - - - -
MW-12  10/24/17 7.50 1.10 3.39 17.70 49 98 105 <0.01 0.19 0.090 270
MW-14  10/24/17 7.7 0.932 6.18 17.69 144 - - - - - -
RW-1 -- Well buried - status unknown
Notes:
-- Not analyzed or measured Water quality parameters collected in the field using a multiparameter Horiba U-55 meter.
S.U. Standard Unit Dissolved oxygen (DO) measured using portable meter with downhole probe.
mS/cm  millisiemens per centimeter Sulfate analyzed by EPA Method 300.
mg/L  milligrams per liter Nitrate and ferrous iron measured in the field using colorimeter test kits.
ppm  parts per million Manganese analyzed by EPA Method 200.7.
°C degrees celsius Methane analyzed by Method RSK 175M.
mV  millivolts Alkalinity analyzed by SM2320B.
ORP  Oxidation Reduction Potential
a Well was silted in and not sampled.
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TABLE A-1
HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING DATA - TESORO WELLS

Tesoro Logistics Pasco Terminal
Pasco, Washington

Sample Date Ground-Water Sample Analysis Results (ug/l) Ground-Water Elevation Data (feet)
Location Sampled "TpHmo TPHd  TPHg  Benz-  Tol  Ethyl-  Total MTBE Ethanol 1,2-  Naph-  Well Screen  TOC DTW Elev-  Change in
(NWTPH- (NWTPH- (NWTPH-  ene uene benzene Xylenes DCA thalene Depth Elevation ation Elevation
RX) Dx) Gx) Interval (MSL)
Tesoro Logistics (former CPL)
MW-1 8/29/16 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 73.9-939 419.40 Dry -- --
5/17/17 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 73.9-939  419.40 Dry - -
MW-2 5/29/14 <500 <250 <250 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <5.0 <050 <0.50 63.3-83.3  417.28 72.83  344.45 0.38
10/29/14 <500 <250 <250 <0.50 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 63.3-83.3 417.28 74.03 343.25 -1.20
6/4/15 <250 140 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 63.3-83.3 417.28 73.31 343.97 0.72
9/28/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- <0.50 <0.50 63.3-83.3 417.28 74.42 342.86 -1.11
8/29/16 710 1,400 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 63.3-83.3 417.28 74.52 342.76 -0.10
12/5/16 <250 410 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 63.3-83.3 417.28 74.02 343.26 0.50
5/17/17 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 63.3-83.3 417.28 72.86  344.42 1.16
10/24/17 <250 580 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0a 68 - 83 417.28 74.12 343.16 -1.26
MW-3 5/28/14 <500 1,100 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 74.95-9495 423.42 78.85 344.57 0.53
10/30/14 <500 18,000 620 <0.50 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 74.95-94.95 423.42 80.18 343.24 -1.33
6/4/15 <250 3,300 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 2438 <0.50 0.51 74.95-9495 423.42 79.46 343.96 0.72
9/29/15 <250 3,300 733 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 74.95-94.95 423.42 80.58 342.84 -1.12
8/30/16 1,100 11,000 1,400 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 2.50 74.95-9495 423.42 80.60 342.82 -0.02
12/6/16 290 6,600 290 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 74.95-94.95 423.42 80.17 343.25 0.43
5//16/17 <250 2,600 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0 74.95-94.95 423.42 79.04  344.38 1.13
10/25/17 410 5,700 380 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0a 75-95 423.42 80.23 343.19 -1.19
MW-4 5/28/14 <500 <250 <250 <0.50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <50 <0.50 <050 56.75-76.75 412.09 67.98  344.11 0.45
10/28/14 <500 <250 <250 <050 <050 <0.50 <050 <050 <50 <0.50 <0.50 56.75-76.75 412.09 69.17  342.92 -1.19
6/3/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 0.52 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 56.75-76.75 412.09 68.48 343.61 0.69
8/30/16 <250 <110 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 56.75-76.75 412.09 69.66 342.43 -0.14
12/5/16 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 56.75-76.75 412.09 -- -- --
5/15/17 <250 <100 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0 56.75-76.75 412.09 68.02 344.07 -
MW-5  Well destroyed May 1987
MW-6 5/29/14 <500 <250 <250 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 <050 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 8.5-235 35861 1557  343.04 0.77
10/29/14 <500 <250 <250 <0.50 4.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 8.5-235 358.61 16.82 341.79 -1.25
6/3/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 8.5-235 358.61 16.18 342.43 0.64
9/28/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- <0.50 <0.50 8.5-235 358.61 17.15 341.46 -0.97
8/30/16 <250 <110 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 8.5-235 358.61 17.15 341.46 0.00
12/5/16 <250 <110 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 8.5-235 358.61 16.91 341.70 0.24
5/16/17 <250 <100 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0 8.5-235 358.61 15.88 342.73 1.03
10/23/17 <250 <100 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0a 8.5-235 358.61 17.01 341.60 -1.13
MW-7 5/28/14 <500 <250 <250 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 <050 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 57-77 411.40 67.02  344.38 0.35
10/29/14 <500 <250 <250 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 <050 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 57-77 411.40 68.23  343.17 -1.21
6/3/15 <250 <100 <250 <050 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 57-77 411.40 67.48  343.92 0.75
9/28/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- <0.50 <0.50 57-77 411.40 68.61 342.79 -1.13
8/30/16 <250 <110 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 57 -77 411.40 68.74 342.66 -0.13
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TABLE A-1
HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING DATA - TESORO WELLS

Tesoro Logistics Pasco Terminal
Pasco, Washington

Sample Date Ground-Water Sample Analysis Results (ug/l) Ground-Water Elevation Data (feet)
Location Sampled "TpHmo TPHd  TPHg  Benz-  Tol  Ethyl-  Total MTBE Ethanol 1,2-  Naph-  Well Screen  TOC DTW Elev-  Change in
(NWTPH- (NWTPH- (NWTPH-  ene uene benzene Xylenes DCA thalene Depth Elevation ation Elevation
RX) Dx) Gx) Interval (MSL)
12/5/16 <250 <110 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 57-77 411.40 68.18 343.22 0.56
5/15/17 <250 <100 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0 57-77 411.40 67.02 344.38 1.16
10/24/17 <250 <100 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0a 57-77 68.22 -
MW-8 5/28/14 <500 <250 <250 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 <050 <50 <050 <0.50 29-54 383.91 39.56  344.35 0.37
10/29/14 <500 <250 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 29-54 383.91 40.78 343.13 -1.22
6/3/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <50 <0.50 <0.50 29-54 383.91 40.04  343.87 0.74
9/28/15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 29-54 383.91 41.13 342.78 -1.09
8/30/16 <250 <110 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 29-54 383.91 40.30 34361 0.83
12/5/16 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 29-54 383.91 - - -
5/17/17 <250 <100 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0 29-54 383.91 39.56  344.35 -
MW-9  Well destroyed May 1987
MW-10 5/28/14 <500 <250 <250 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <50 <050 <0.50 55-78 407.91 63.46  344.45 0.38
10/29/14 <500 <250 <250 <0.50 11 <050 <050 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 55-78 407.91 64.68  343.23 -1.22
6/3/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <50 <0.50 <0.50 55-78 407.91 63.91 344.00 0.77
9/28/15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 55-78 407.91 65.02 342.89 -1.11
8/30/16 <250 <110 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 55-78 407.91 65.22 342.69 -0.20
12/5/16 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 55-78 407.91 - - -
5/15/17 <250 <100 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0 55-78 407.91 63.50  344.41 -
MW-11 5/29/14 <500 <250 <250 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 <050 <5.0 <050 <0.50 84.5-745  423.48 79.19 344.29 0.27
10/30/14 <500 <250 <250 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <50 <0.50 <0.50 84.5-745  423.48 80.31 343.17 -1.12
6/4/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <50 <050 <0.50 84.5-745  423.48 79.55  343.93 0.76
9/29/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 84.5-745  423.48 80.67 342.81 -1.12
8/29/16 <250 520 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 84.5-74.5 423.48 80.42 343.06 0.25
12/5/16 <250 360 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 84.5-745  423.48 80.29 343.19 0.13
5/16/17 <250 390 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0 84.5-745  423.48 79.15  344.33 1.14
10/25/17 <250 360 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <20 <10,000 <20 <2.0a 75-85 423.48 80.31 343.17 -1.16
MW-12 5/29/14 <500 <250 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 33-60; 423.65 79.26 344.39 0.36
Duplicate <500 <250 <250 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 <050 <50 <0.50 <0.50 75-85 423.65 - - -
10/30/14 <500 <250 <250 <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 33-60; 423.65 80.45 343.20 -1.19
Duplicate <500 <250 <250 <0.50 0.67 <050 <050 <050 <5.0 <050 <0.50 75-85 423.65 - - -
6/4/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 33-60; 423.65 79.72 343.93 0.73
Duplicate <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <50 <0.50 <0.50 75-85 423.65 - - -
9/29/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- <0.50 <0.50 33-60; 423.65 80.83 342.82 -1.11
Duplicate <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 75-85 423.65 - - -
8/29/16 270 750 58 6.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 33 - 60; 423.65 80.98 342.67 -0.15
Duplicate 270 730 <50 43 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 75-85 423.65 - - -
12/6/16 <250 <110 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 33-60; 423.65 80.48 343.17 0.50
Duplicate <250 150 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 75-85 423.65 - - -
5/16/17 <250 <100 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0 33-60; 423.65 79.30 344.35 1.18
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TABLE A-1
HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING DATA - TESORO WELLS
Tesoro Logistics Pasco Terminal
Pasco, Washington

Sample Date Ground-Water Sample Analysis Results (ug/l) Ground-Water Elevation Data (feet)
Location Sampled "TpHmo TPHd  TPHg  Benz-  Tol  Ethyl-  Total MTBE Ethanol 1,2-  Naph-  Well Screen  TOC DTW Elev-  Change in
(NWTPH- (NWTPH- (NWTPH-  ene uene benzene Xylenes DCA thalene Depth Elevation ation Elevation
RX) Dx) Gx) Interval (MSL)
Duplicate <250 <100 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0 75 -85 - - - -
10/24/17 <250 160 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <20 <10,000 <20 <2.0a 75-85 423.65 80.45  343.20 -1.15
Duplicate <250 180 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0a 75 -85 - - - -
MW-13 5/16/17 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 18.5-475 - Dry - -
MW-14 5/29/14 <500 <250 <250 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 <050 <50 <050 <0.50 27.5-53; 421.97 7758  344.39 0.36
10/29/14 <500 <250 <250 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <50 <050 <0.50 725-825 42197 78.80  343.17 -1.22
6/4/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 0.72 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 27.5-53; 421.97 78.04 343.93 0.76
9/28/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 725-825  421.97 79.18  342.79 -1.14
8/29/16 <250 120 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 27.5-53; 421.97 79.32 342.65 -0.14
12/5/16 <250 <110 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0 27.5-53; 421.97 78.75 343.22 0.57
5/17/17 <250 <100 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <2.0 27.5-53; 421.97 7755  344.42 1.20
10/24/17 <250 <100 <250 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <20 <10,000 <20 <2.0a 73-83 421.97 78.78  343.19 -1.23
RW-1 Well buried - status unknown 64- 98 417.29 - - -
Ecology Criteria™ 500 500 1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000 20 N/A

Equipment Blank:
EB-0514  5/28/14 <500 <250 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <5.0 <050 <0.50
EB-1014  10/29/14 <500 <250 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <5.0 <050 <0.50

EB-0615 6/4/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
EB-0915 9/28/15 <250 <100 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- <0.50 <0.50
C-EB 8/29/16 <250 140 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0
CEB 12/6/16 <250 <110 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0
CEB 5/16/17 <250 <100 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <4.0
Trip Blank  8/29/16 -- -- -- <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0
Trip Blank (1, 12/5/16 <250 <110 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0
Trip Blank (2, 12/6/16 <250 <110 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10,000 <1.0 <2.0
Trip Blank  5/16/17 <250 <100 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <30 <20 - <2.0 <4.0
EB-1017  10/25/17 <250 0.13 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <2.0 <10,000 <2.0 <4.0
Trip Blank  10/25/17 - - <50 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <20 - <2.0 <4.0
Notes:
@ Washington Department of Ecology Method A cleanup levels as TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Ol DTW = Depth to water
listed in Table 720-1 of the Model Toxics Control Act, revised TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MSL = Mean sea level
. Ogtober 12, 2007 TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline NS = Not sampled
Concentrations in bold exceed Ecology cleanup levels. TOC = Top of casing elevation in feet MSL B = Not analyzed

May 2014 change in elevations calculated using previous data collected 12/2010. ND = Non Detect
Equipment blank samples EB-0514 and EB-1014 below reporting limits for all a =LCSorLCSD
Page 6 of 10 outside acceptance



TABLE A-1

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING DATA - TESORO WELLS
Tesoro Logistics Pasco Terminal

Pasco, Washington

Sample Date

Ground-Water Sample Analysis Results (ug/l)

Ground-Water Elevation Data (feet)

Location Sampled ~TpAmo

(NWTPH- (NWTPH- (NWTPH-

RX)

TPHd

Dx)

Benz-
ene

TPHg Tol- Ethyl- Total MTBE Ethanol
uene benzene Xylenes
Gx)

1,2- Naph- Well Screen TOC DTW Elev- Change in
DCA thalene Depth Elevation ation Elevation
Interval

- Lcs or Lcd¥SH

constituents except TBA (15 and 12 ugl/l, respectively)

Page 7 of 10
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TABLE A-2
HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY AND NATURAL ATTENUATION
PARAMETER DATA - TESORO WELLS
Tesoro Logistics Pasco Terminal
Pasco, Washington

Sample Date Field Measurements Analytical Parameters (Field and Lab)
ID pH Specific DO Temp. ORP Sulfate Nitrate Ferrous Manganese Methane Alkalinity
Conductance Iron
S.U. mS/cm mg/L °C mV mg/L ppm ppm mg/L mg/L mg/L

Tesoro Logistics (former CPL)

MW-2 529714 7.16 1.215 2.49 1758 1463 100 13.8 1.16 <0.0050 <0.001 537
10/29/14  6.85 1578 1.07 1751 916 140 2.6 1.33 0.011 <0.001 730
6/4/15  6.84 1.018 2.21 1797  -66.6 107 0.1 0.53 <0.0050 <0.001 558
9/28/15  6.91 1.467 1.77 1760 7.0 167 1.7 - <0.0050 0.0242 711
8/29/16  7.38 1.40 1.74 1989 94 110 - - <0.020 <0.0050 -
12/5/16  6.63 1.05 6.16 1580 282 89 - - - <0.0050 400
10/24/117 7.34 1.27 8.93 1758 11200 11000 970  >0.01 <0.020 0.01 350.00

MW-3  5/28/14 7.15 1.053 - 1812 -1056 - - - - - -
10/30/14  6.91 1.136 0.84 17.28  -1447 - - - - - -
6/4/15  6.82 1.353 0.95 1861 -154.0 - - - - - -
9/29/15  6.82 1.174 1.01 1751  -174.4 - - - - - -
8/30/16  7.13 1.190 2.42 18.13  -153.0 - - - - - -
12/2/116  6.86 0.963 3.24 16.06 36 - - - - - -
10/25/17  7.41 1.20 4.01 1758  -105 - - - - - -

MW-4  5/28/14 7.68 0.728 - 17.78 822 - - - - - -
10/28/14 7.38 0.741 7.75 16.90  36.0 - - - - - -
6/3/15  7.40 0.751 8.28 17.76  -236 - - - - - -
9/28/15 - - - - - - - - - - -
8/30/16  8.36 0.813 7.34 1832 59 - - - - - -
12/5/16 - - - - - - - - - - -

MW-6  5/29/14 7.93 0.095 8.78 1540 1271 110 185 0.00 <0.0050 <0.001 252
10/29/14 7.43 0.817 6.79 1945 847 100 0.0 0.40 <0.0050 <0.001 185
6/3/15  7.53 0.744 8.59 17.18  -448 107 0.0 0.00 <0.0050 0.00168 169
9/28/15  7.53 0.812 6.76 1923 -85 108 15.7 - <0.0050 <0.001 189
8/30/16  8.30 0.836 7.39 1888 110 100 - - <0.020 <0.0050 -
12/5/16  6.83 0.851 6.84 1454 207 93 - - <0.020 <0.0050 170
10/23/17  7.61 0.863 9.32 1968 186 08 0.04 0.01 <0.020 <0.0050 180

MW-7  5/28/14 7.63 0.775 - 1848 1017 - - - - - -
10/29/14  7.48 0.773 7.43 1681 841 - - - - - -
6/3/15  7.10 0.843 6.78 1803  -1.8 - - - - - -
9/28/15  7.10 0.798 7.40 1731 -64 103 6.0 - 0.0086 <0.001 203
8/30/16  7.96 0.964 6.92 1901 94 - - - - - -
